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—AWn Code X Y z X y A B1 CaB1 a1 by hag1 id Ad ic Ac Code X Y z X y E B2 Cag2 a2 by hag2 id Ad ic Ac —
() o P65 96.86 99.99 112.330.313 0.323 0.0 . . 1571 -1.123 0 P65 96.86 99.99 112.330.313 0.323 0.0 . 0.0 1.257 -0.898 0 >c
(o] > 520_705 77.59 82.03 1.1 482 1 2087 91.0 9336 1.825 -0.014 77 4&05 76| 520_70577.59 82.03 1.14 482 1 167 728 7469 146 -0011 77 4&J5 e 2 w3
g(‘D 380_520 19.17 17.86 111.070.129 0.12 -20.87-91.0 93.36 0.403 -6.215 257 206 805| 380_520 19.17 17.86 111.070.129 0.12 -16.7 -72.8 74.69 0.322 -4.972 257 206 805| (ED T
o 0 97.06 99.99 104.570.321 0331 00 0.0 0.0 1597 -1.045 0 P60 97.06 99.99 104.570.321 0331 00 0.0 0.0 1277 -0.836 0 =3 g
e =2 520_70579.2 8267 113 485 0.507 21.13 85.31 87.89 1.852 - 76 806 206 520_70579.2 8267 113 18! 507 16.9 68.25 70.31 1.482 -0.01 7 46 76| %
(‘Jb—a 380_52017.76 17.22 103.330.128 0.124 -21.13-85.3187.89 0.37 -5.997 256 406 806 | 380_52017.76 17.22 103.330.128 0.124 -16.9 -68.2570.31 0.296 -4.798 256 406 806| g o
_g P55 97.45 99.99 95.98 0.332 0.34 0. 0.0 0 1629 -0.959 0 P55 97.45 99.99 9598 0.332 0.34 0. 00 0.0 1303 -0.767 0 «Q S
3 @ 520_70581.13 8341 111 0.489 0.503 21.36 78.94 81.78 1.885 807 07 520_70581.13 8341 111 0.489 0.503 17.09 63.15 65.43 1.508 -0.01 74 &G7 207 =0
a 380_520 16.22 16.48 94.77 0.127 0.129 -21.36-78.9481.78 0.333 -5.749 254 &7 807 380_520 16.22 16.48 94.77 0.127 0.129 -17.09-63.1565.43 0.266 -4.599 254 4&D7 807 SE
§ g P50 98.12 100.0 86.5 0.344 0.351 0.0 0.0 0.0 167 -0.865 0 P50 98.12 100.0 86.5 0.344 0.351 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.336 -0.692 0 mg
M g 520 705835 8428 1.09 0494 0499 2153 7181 7496 1925 -0.013 73  &07 207 520 705835 8428 1.09 0494 0499 17.22 5744 5997 154 -0.01 73 407 77 o=
:9 380_520 14.52 15.61 85.31 0.125 0.135 -21.53-71.8174.96 0.291 -5.463 253 407 07| 380_520 14.52 15.61 85.31 0.125 0.135 -17.22-57.4459.97 0.233 -4.37 253 207 807| EN
@
g_: P45 99.2 100.0 76.07 036 0363 0.0 00 00 1723 -0.76 O P45 99.2 100.0 76.07 0.36 0.363 0.0 00 0.0 1378 -0.608 O @ 8
2a 520_70586.44 853 106 05 0.493 21.58 63.82 67.37 1.976 -0.012 71 408 78| 520_70586.44 853 106 05 0.493 17.27 51.06 53.9 158 -0.01 71 V8 2478 .b
.5’ ® 380_520 12.66 1459 74.92 0.123 0.142 -21.58-63.8267.37 0.243 -5.134 251 478 408| 380_520 12.66 1459 74.92 0.123 0.142 -17.27-51.0653.9 0.194 -4.107 251 4208 808| g o
% P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0379 0376 00 0.0 0.0 1792 -0.646 0O P40 100.9399.99 6468 0379 0376 00 0.0 0.0 1434 -0517 0 «Q 8
© 520_70590.18 86.52 1.03 0.507 0.486 21.45 54.93 5897 2.04 -0.011 68 &9 209| 520_70590.18 86.52 1.03 0.507 0.486 17.16 43.94 47.18 1.632 -0.009 68 809 09| S =
%: 380_520 10.65 13.37 63.59 0.121 0.152 -21.45-54.9358.97 0.189 -4.752 248 &9 809 380_520 10.65 13.37 63.59 0.121 0.152 -17.16-43.9447.18 0.151 -3.802 248 419 89| 3 .
D g P35 103.66 100.0 52.43 0.404 0.39 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.887 -0.524 0 P35 103.66 100.0 52.43 0.404 0.39 0.0 0.0 0.0 1509 -0.419 0 Q‘g.
> 520_70595.05 87.97 0.98 0.516 0478 21.0 4514 49.78 2126 -0.011 65 &80 280| 520_70595.05 87.97 0.98 0.516 0478 16.8 36.11 39.83 17 -0.008 65 4&BO 2B0| E\,
12 38052085 1192 51.39 0.118 0.166 -21.0 -45.1449.78 0.126 -4.308 245 280 580| 38052085 1192 5139 0.118 0.166 -16.8 -36.1139.83 0.101 -3.446 245 280 a0l DX
1‘73 P30 108.04100.0 39.55 0.436 0403 00 00 0.0 202 -0.395 0 P30 108.04100.0 39.55 0.436 0403 00 0.0 0.0 1616 -0.316 0 (Iltg-
CE 520_705 101.6589.71 0.91 0.528 0.466 20.01 34.56 39.93 2.243 -0.01 59 882 282 520_705101.6589.71 0.91 0.528 0.466 16.01 27.65 31.95 1.794 -0.008 59 882 282 = J
'a’ 380_5206.28 10.18 3859 0.114 0.185 -20.01-34.5639.93 0.055 -3.788 239 282 882 380_5206.28 10.18 38.59 0.114 0.185 -16.01-27.6531.95 0.044 -3.03 239 282 882 8 >
>3 gh70-3n YABL, YB, Pxx, 2°-CIE fgh71-3n YAB2, YB, Pxx, 2°-CIE <3
o or
o3 Sg
od Code X z X y A B Capra by hagiid A e Ac Code X z x y A By Cagzaz by hag2ia A ic  Ac o=
% P65 96.86 99.99 112.330.313 0323 00 0.0 0.0 1571 -1.123 0 P65 96.86 99.99 112.330.313 0323 00 0.0 0.0 1257 -0.898 O a-.\
= = 470_570 20.67 60.7 25.64 0.193 0.567 -73.1342.54 84.61 0.366 -0.422 149 288 518 470_570 20.67 60.7 25.64 0.193 0.567 -58.5 34.03 67.69 0.293 -0.337 149 388 518 UU
3‘,: 570_47076.09 39.19 86,57 0.376 0.194 73.13 -42.5484.61 3.437 -2.209 329 S518c 838 570_47076.09 39.19 86.57 0.376 0.194 585 -34.0367.69 2.749 -1.767 329 S518c 38| Q_’m Iy
o 8 P60 97.06 99.99 104570321 0331 00 0.0 0.0 1597 -1.045 0 P60 97.06 99.99 104570321 0331 00 0.0 0.0 1277 -0.836 0 ‘$
== 470_570 20.53 59.96 24.52 0.195 0.57 -73.3238.17 82.67 0.374 -0.409 152 387 517f 470_570 20.53 59.96 24.52 0.195 0.57 -58.6630.54 66.13 0.299 -0.327 152 387 517f
8 5 570_470 76.44 39.93 79.93 0.389 0.203 73.32 -38.1782.67 3.433 -2.001 332 SI7c 887| 570_470 76.44 39.93 79.93 0.389 0.203 58.66 -30.5466.13 2746 -1.601 332 SI7c 887| 8_
EQ P55 97.45 99.99 95.98 0.332 0.34 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.629 -0.959 0 P55 97.45 99.99 95.98 0.332 0.34 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.303 -0.767 0 @
= @ 470_570 20.35 59.05 23.24 0.198 0.575 -73.5833.44 80.82 0.383 -0.393 155 g87 5174 470_570 20.35 59.05 23.24 0.198 0.575 -58.8626.75 64.66 0.306 -0.314 155 87 5174 -
ja 570_47077.0 40.84 72.64 0.404 0.214 7358 -33.4480.82 3.431 -1.778 335 S517c 237| 570_47077.0 40.84 72.64 0.404 0.214 58.86 -26.7564.66 2.744 -1.423 335 S517c 237| o
Ea P50 98.12 1000 865 0.344 0351 00 0.0 00 167 -0.8650 P50 98.12 1000 86.5 0.344 0351 00 0.0 0.0 1336 -0.692 0 < E‘
] = 470_570 20.12 57.94 21.75 0.201 0.58 -73.9128.36 79.16 = 59 886 516/ 470_57020.12 57.94 21.75 0.201 0.58 -59.1222.69 63.33 0.315 -0. 159 886 516¢ %
a.—» 570_47077.89 4195 64.65 0.422 0.227 7391 -28.3679.16 3.431 -1541 339 S5l6c 886 570_47077.89 41.95 64.65 0.422 0.227 59.12 -22.6963.33 2745 -1.232 339 S5l6c 886 |>?
L :3 100.0 76.07 0.36 0.363 0.0 0.0 0 1723 -0.76 0 00.0 76.07 0.36 0.363 0.0 0.0 1.378 -0.608 0 Cg
> 470_570 19.83 56.53 20.02 0.205 0.586 -74.3222.97 77.79 0.408 -0.354 162 285 5154 470_570 19.83 56.53 20.02 0.205 0.586 -59.4618.38 62.23 0.326 .283 162 285 515¢ 7] ’Q_{
o 570_47079.26 43.36 55.96 0.443 0.242 74.32 -22.9777.79 3.437 -1.29 342 S515c 235| 570_47079.26 43.36 55.96 0.443 0.242 59.46 -18.3862.23 2749 -1.032 342 S5i5c 85| Q@
1]
P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.792 -0.646 0O P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1434 -0.517 0 g__‘
470_570 19.45 54.72 18.01 0.21 0.593 -74.8317.38 76.82 0.425 -0.329 166 285 515 470_570 19.45 54.72 18.01 0.21 0.593 -59.8613.9 61.46 0.34 -0.263 166 285 515 @ =
570_470 81.37 45.17 466 0.469 0.26 74.83 -17.3876.82 3.449 -1.031 346 515c 25| 570_47081.37 45.17 466 0.469 0.26 59.86 -13.9 61.46 2.759 -0.825 346 515c 5| o
P35 103.66 100.0 52.43 0404 039 00 00 00 1.887 -0.524 0 P35 103.66 100.0 52.43 0404 039 00 00 00 1509 -0.419 0 o
470_570 18.92 52.34 15.66 0.217 0.602 -75.3911.77 76.3 0.447 -0.299 171 274 514 470_570 18.92 52.34 15.66 0.217 0.602 -60.319.42 61.04 0.357 -0.239 171 274 514 o
570_470 84.64 47.55 36.71 0.501 0.281 75.39 -11.7776.3 3.472 -0.772 351 S5l4c B14| 570_470 84.64 47.55 36.71 0.501 0.281 60.31 -9.42 61.04 2778 -0.617 351 S5l4c B14| {ﬁ
P30 108.04100.0 39.55 0.436 0.403 00 00 00 202 -0.395 0 P30 108.04100.0 39.55 0.436 0.403 0.0 00 00 1616 -0.316 0 3
470_57018.16 49.1 1293 0.226 0.612 -75.856.49 76.13 0.475 -0.263 175 314 514 470_57018.16 49.1 1293 0.226 0.612 -60.685.19 609 0.38 -021 175 314 SlL4
570_47089.77 50.79 26.57 0.537 0.303 75.85 -6.49 76.13 3.513 -0.523 355 514c B14] 570_47089.77 50.79 26.57 0.537 0.303 60.68 -5.19 60.9 281 -0.418 355 5l4c B4
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